
1 

 

 

 
MEETING: CABINET MEMBER - LEISURE AND TOURISM 
  
DATE: Wednesday 9 February 2011 
  
TIME: 12.00 pm 
  
VENUE: **Town Hall, Southport (this meeting will be video conferenced 

to the Town Hall, Bootle) 

  
 

Councillor 
 
DECISION MAKER: Booth 
SUBSTITUTE: Robertson 
  
 
SPOKESPERSONS: Cummins 

 
Griffiths 
 

SUBSTITUTES: Webster 
 

Jones 
 

 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Olaf Hansen  
 Telephone: 0151 934 2067 
 Fax: 0151 934 2034 
 E-mail: olaf.hansen@sefton.gov.uk 
 

The Cabinet is responsible for making what are known as Key Decisions, 
which will be notified on the Forward Plan.  Items marked with an * on the 
agenda involve Key Decisions 
A key decision, as defined in the Council’s Constitution, is: - 
● any Executive decision that is not in the Annual Revenue Budget and 

Capital Programme approved by the Council and which requires a gross 
budget expenditure, saving or virement of more than £100,000 or more 
than 2% of a Departmental budget, whichever is the greater 

● any Executive decision where the outcome will have a significant impact 
on a significant number of people living or working in two or more Wards 

 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

Public Document Pack



2 

 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank.



3 

A G E N D A 
 
Items marked with an * involve key decisions 
 

 Item 
No. 

Subject/Author(s) Wards Affected  

 

  1. Apologies for Absence 
 

  

  2. Declarations of Interest   

  Members and Officers are requested to give notice 
of any personal or prejudicial interest and the nature 
of that interest, relating to any item on the agenda in 
accordance with the relevant Code of Conduct.  
 

  

  3. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8) 

  Minutes of the meeting held on 5 January, 2011  
 

  

  4. Leisure and Tourism Department - Fees and 
Charges 2011/12 

All Wards; (Pages 9 - 34) 

  Report of the Leisure and Tourism Director  
 

  

  5. Closure of Local History and Information 
Service Unit 

All Wards; (Pages 35 - 40) 

  Report of the Leisure and Tourism Director  
 

  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 

FRIDAY 14 JANUARY 2010. 

 

19 

CABINET MEMBER - LEISURE AND TOURISM 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, SOUTHPORT 

ON WEDNESDAY 5 JANUARY 2011 

 
PRESENT: Councillor  Booth 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Cummins and Glover 
 
 
50. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
 
51. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
 
52. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That subject to the amendment of Minute No.48 resolution 2 to read ‘New 
Governance’ rather than ‘New Guidance’ the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 1 December 2010 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 
 
53. SOUTHPORT GOLF LINKS - CONCESSIONARY BOOKINGS  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Leisure and Tourism 
Director regarding a number of requests received for the use of the 
Southport Municipal Golf Course (Southport Golf Links) from the clubs 
based there to stage a number of fixtures and Charity Days during 2011. 
The report also indicated that a decision on this matter was required to 
allow programmes and timetables for the operation of the golf course to be 
finalised. 
  
RESOLVED: That subject to the concessions being recognised by all the 
event organisers at the very minimum in their publicity as (part) 
sponsorship of their event: 
  
(1) authorisation be given for the events listed in annexe A of the 

report;   
  
(2) the tee off times be reserved; 
  
(3) the fees for the  Sefton Junior Open Golf Competition be waived; 

and 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



CABINET MEMBER - LEISURE AND TOURISM- WEDNESDAY 5 
JANUARY 2011 
 

20 

 
(4) the fees be reduced for: 
 
 (a) the two school holiday competitions; and 
 
 (b) the Family Fun Golf day. 
 
 
54. EXPRESS SEFTON CULTURAL GRANTS - APPLICATIONS FOR 

GRANTS  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Leisure and Tourism 
Director on applications received from eligible community groups for 
Express Sefton funding. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) grants from the Express Sefton Cultural Fund be awarded to the 

following community groups: 
 

Organisation Grant Awarded 
£ 

 
Southport Melodic Jazz 1,000 
Crosby Orchestral Society 864 
Friends of Atkinson Art Gallery 350 
Melling Tithebarn Arts Association 880 
Southport Bach Choir 800 
Friends of Moorside Park 500 
Ceramic Artists of Southport 1,000 
Samaritans of Southport and 
District 

Nil 

 

Total 
 

5,394 
 
(2) in the event that a grant is not accepted or returned, the Leisure 

and Tourism Director be authorised to allocate any available 
funding. 

 
 
55. RICHARD MCGRATH, DEVELOPMENT MANAGER, LEISURE 

SERVICES DEPARTMENT  

 
The Leisure and Tourism Director informed the Cabinet Member and Party 
Spokespersons of the sudden unexpected death of Mr. Richard McGrath, 
Senior Development Manager, Leisure Services Department. Members 
and Officers expressed their deep sadness at Mr.McGrath’s untimely 
death. They paid tribute to his personal drive and enthusiasm as well as 
commending his outstanding work on the ‘Positive Futures’ programme 
that did so much to tackle youth anti-social behaviour across the borough. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 6



CABINET MEMBER - LEISURE AND TOURISM- WEDNESDAY 5 
JANUARY 2011 
 

21 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the sincere condolences of the Cabinet Member and Party 
Spokespersons be conveyed to Mr.McGrath’s family. 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



    

  

REPORT TO: 
 

Cabinet Member – Leisure & Tourism 
Cabinet 
 

DATE: 
 

9th February 2011 
3rd March 2011 
 

SUBJECT: 
 

Leisure &Tourism Department – Fees and Charges 
2011/12 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

All 

REPORT OF: 
 

Graham Bayliss, Leisure & Tourism Director 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

Steve Deakin, Assistant Leisure & Tourism Director  
Tel no: 0151 934 2372 

EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

No 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 

1. To propose increases to the fees and charges for 2011/12 for the services delivered 
by the Leisure & Tourism Department. 

 
2. To propose the introduction of new charges for the new facilities / services operated 

by the Department.  
 
3. To introduce revised charges for specific services approved as part of the Council’s 

budget process. 
 
REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
In order to implement new or revised charges on the 1st April 2011. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
Cabinet Member – Leisure & Tourism 
 

1. Recommends to Cabinet that the fees and charges for 2011/12 attached at Annex 
A be accepted. 

 
Cabinet 

 
1. Approves the Leisure & Tourism Department fees and charges for 2011/12  

           attached at Annex A  
 
 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
No 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

No 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Following the expiry of the call in period for the 
minutes of this meeting 

 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 9



    

  

 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 
 
Apply no increase in charges, which will impact on the decisions made by Council in order to 
balance its budget for 2011/12, or apply a smaller increase in charges for services not affected by 
the Council’s budget decisions. 
 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 
 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 
 

Fees and Charges are in general outside the budget 
setting framework.  
 

Financial: 
 
 

None 

Legal: 
 
 

None 

Risk Assessment: 
 
 

None 

Asset Management: 
 
 

None 

CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN/VIEWS 
 
The Interim head of Corporate Finance and Information Services has been consulted and 
his comments have been incorporated into the report FD 633 
 

 

 
CORPORATE OBJECTIVE MONITORING: 
 
Corporate 
Objective 

 Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community  √  

2 Creating Safe Communities  √  

3 Jobs and Prosperity  √  

4 Improving Health and Well-Being √   

5 Environmental Sustainability  √  

6 Creating Inclusive Communities √   

7 Improving the Quality of Council Services and 
Strengthening local Democracy 

 √  

8 Children and Young People 
 

√   

 

 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS RELIED UPON IN THE PREPARATION OF THIS REPORT 
 
None 
 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 10



    

  

 

 

1.   Introduction 
 

1.1 The consideration of Fees and Charges are generally outside the budget setting 
framework and delegated to the Cabinet Member to determine the need to 
increase Fees and Charges and make the appropriate recommendations to 
Cabinet. 

 
1.2 The Cabinet Member will recall that due to the economic downturn the majority of 

Fees and Charges in 2009/10 and 2010/11 were frozen, at the 2008/9 level in an 
attempt to stimulate business. 

 
1.3 There have been a number of factors that Officers have taken into consideration in 

proposing the increases in Fees and Charges for 2011/12, these include:- 
 

i)   The Governments decision to cease the free swimming initiative in 
     June 2010. 
ii) The increase in VAT from 17.5% to 20% from 1st January 2011 
iii) The increase in inflation. RPI was 4.7% in November 2010 
iv) The Council’s budget decisions to increase some charges to generate 

revenue. 
 

1.4   The increase in VAT by 2.5% from the 1st January 2011 was not applied to the fees 
and charges for 2010/11. It was considered to be commercially prudent to absorb 
the increase and apply it when the Council normally increases its charges from the 
1st April. In PR terms if we had applied the increase it would have been seen as 
two increases in three months, and could have risked individual memberships and 
contracts being cancelled with the resultant loss of income. 

 
1.5 The fees and charges for the forthcoming financial year are considered in 

December / January. In determining the potential level of increase the Department 
h
[...]
an Fees ( charges applicable for caravan rallies only )

Per van per night   -  Summer ) 1.4.10 6.00 6.50 0.50

                           -  Winter )   S 1.4.10 3.00 4.00 1.00

                                                                                       VAT Classifications    -(S) Standard Rate (20%)

(E) Exempt

(O) Outside the scope

(N) Zero Rated

19

Agenda Item 4

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

  

REPORT TO: 
 

Cabinet Member – Leisure and Tourism 

 
DATE: 
 

 
9 February 2011 

SUBJECT: 
 

Closure of Local History and Information Service Unit 

WARDS 
AFFECTED: 
 

All 

REPORT OF: 
 

Graham Bayliss, Director of Leisure and Tourism 

CONTACT 
OFFICER: 
 

Christine Hall, Head of Library and Information Services 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

No 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
One of the savings agreed by Council on 16th December 2010 for the next financial 
year 2011/2012 was the deletion of one of the local history and information service 
units, based at either Crosby or Southport Library. This report presents, for the 
Cabinet Member to consider, the rationale for the termination of services at one 
unit. 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
Full Council approved the closure of one of two local history and information 
service units on 16 December 2010. A decision about which particular unit will 
close is needed so that the necessary work and staff consultation can take place, 
enabling one of the units to close  by 30 June 2011. 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
Due to the advantages of the Crosby Library site detailed in the report, it is 
recommended that this should be retained as the site of the Sefton Local History 
and Information Service. 
 

 
KEY DECISION:  
 

 
No.  This report is not a key decision in itself but 
forms part of the process for setting the Council’s 
budget. 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

Yes.  Setting the Council’s budget is included in 
the Forward Plan 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Following the expiry of the call-in period for the 
minutes of this meeting 

 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 35



 
 
 

  

 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS:  None – this was a budget decision made by 
Council 
 

 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 
 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 
 

Council has agreed a reduction in budget of 
£80,000 for the Local History and Information 
Service.  

Financial: 
 

 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

2009/ 
20010 

£ 

2010/ 
2011 
£ 

2011/ 
2012 
£ 

2012/ 
2013 
£ 

Gross Increase in Capital 

Expenditure 

    

Funded by:     

Sefton Capital Resources      

Specific Capital Resources     

REVENUE IMPLICATIONS     

Gross Increase in Revenue 

Expenditure 

    

Funded by:     

Sefton funded Resources      

Funded from External Resources     

Does the External Funding have an expiry 

date? Y/N 

When? 

How will the service be funded post expiry?  

 
Legal: None 
Risk Assessment: None 
Asset Management: 
 

None 

CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN/VIEWS 
Staff who work at the Local History/Information Services units at Southport and 
Crosby  
 

The Interim head of Corporate Finance and Information Services has been 
consulted and his comments have been incorporated into the report FD 635 

Agenda Item 5

Page 36



 
 
 

  

 

 
 
 
CORPORATE OBJECTIVE MONITORING: 
 

Corpor
ate 

Objecti
ve 

 Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community   ü 

2 Creating Safe Communities   ü 

3 Jobs and Prosperity   ü 

4 Improving Health and Well-Being   ü 

5 Environmental Sustainability  ü  

6 Creating Inclusive Communities   ü 

7 Improving the Quality of Council 
Services and Strengthening local 
Democracy 

  ü 

8 Children and Young People 
 

  ü 

 
 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS RELIED UPON IN THE PREPARATION OF 
THIS REPORT 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 37



 
 
 

  

 
1.  BACKGROUND 
 
1.1  The Local History and Information Service Units (LH + ISU’s) at Crosby and 

Southport Library provide specialist support and information for Sefton 
residen
[...]
ave two local history 

units. Even large local authorities such as county councils have one specialised 
unit, usually located in a central archives/record office. 

 
1.5 Southport Library is currently in temporary premises awaiting the completion of 

the Southport Cultural Centre. Therefore, the Local History and Information 
Service Unit is operating a limited service from Formby Library.  

 
1.6 As part of budget reductions to be made by the Council, Cabinet at its meeting 

on 28th October 2010 approved the closure of one of the LH + ISU’s, saving 
around £80,000. This is part of saving SCL8 (a) Libraries Specialist Services. 
This recommendation was ratified by Full Council on 16th December 2010. 

 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 38



 
 
 

  

2.  CRITERIA FOR CLOSURE 
 
2.1   When determining which unit to keep open a number of factors need to be 

taken into account. Although the information service and local history service 
are provided as one service, the needs of the local history service are more 
specialised and its needs are the ones that govern the decision to be made. 
Factors to take into account include location and car parking, space to house 
the working collections, who/how the service is used. Whichever unit is closed, 
the one remaining open would need to access both collections and be able to 
deal with enquiries from across Sefton. 

 
2.2   Crosby Library is a south/central location in Sefton. It benefits from extensive 

dedicated parking for customers, many of whom are older people and with 
mobility difficulties. Southport Library is in the north of Sefton and has no 
dedicated car parking. 

 
2.3 Crosby has the space and potential to expand the working collection to deal 

with enquiries about Southport. Southport would not have had the space to 
expand prior to the development of the Cultural Centre, and there will not be 
sufficient space available once the Cultural Centre is open. Also, the floors 
where storage facilities would be 
[...]
tlined in this report. 

 
 
3. STAFFING IMPLICATIONS 
 
3.1 Whichever unit closes, there will be deletion of three (full time equivalent) posts. 

No decision has yet been agreed what process this will take, but staff at both 
units will be given the same opportunity to apply for the posts that remain. 

 
4. CONCLUSION 
 
4.1  Whichever local history and information service unit closes the local community 

who use that service will be inconvenienced and have to travel further. The 
decision about which unit remains open needs to be based on the unit that can 
best meet  demands from across the whole of Sefton. It is officers’ view that the 
only unit that can do this adequately is Crosby. 

 
5.  RECOMMENDATION  
 
5.1 Due to the advantages of the Crosby library site detailed in this report, it is 

recommended that this should be retained as the site of the Sefton Local 
History and Information Service. 

                                            

Agenda Item 5

Page 40


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Leisure and Tourism Department - Fees and Charges 2011/12
	Fees and Charges 2011-12 master

	5 Closure of Local History and Information Service Unit



Minutes of the meeting


THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 

WEDNESDAY 16 FEBRUARY, 2011. MINUTE NO.59 IS NOT SUBJECT TO 

“CALL IN”. 

 

22 

CABINET MEMBER - LEISURE AND TOURISM 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, SOUTHPORT 

ON WEDNESDAY 9 FEBRUARY 2011 

 
PRESENT: Councillor  Booth 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Cummins and Griffiths 
 
 
56. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
 
57. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
 
58. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 5 January 2011 be confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 
 
59. LEISURE AND TOURISM DEPARTMENT - FEES AND CHARGES 

2011/12  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Leisure and Tourism 
Director that contained proposals to: 
 

• increase the fees and charges for 2011/12 for the services 
delivered by the Leisure and Tourism Department; 

 

• introduce new charges for the new facilities / services operated and 
delivered by the Leisure and Tourism Department; and 

 

• introduce revised charges for specific services approved as part of 
the Council’s budget process. 

 
Attached as an annexe to the report was a copy of the ‘Review of 
Charges’ that provided the detail of proposals. 
 
During the discussion of the item a revision to the ‘Review of Charges’ 
annexe was circulated. The clerk agreed to publish the additional 
information on the Council’s website. 



CABINET MEMBER - LEISURE AND TOURISM- WEDNESDAY 9 
FEBRUARY 2011 
 

23 

 
RESOLVED:  
 
That Cabinet be recommended to approve the fees and charges for 
2010/11, as detailed within the report and its annexe. 
 
 
60. CLOSURE OF LOCAL HISTORY AND INFORMATION SERVICE 

UNIT  

 
Further to Minute No.58 of the meeting of Council held on 16 December 
2010, the Cabinet Member considered the report of the Leisure and 
Tourism Director that explained that the Council approved the closure of 
one of two local history and information service units. A decision about 
which unit would close was needed so that the necessary work and staff 
consultation could take place, enabling one of the units to close by 30 
June 2011. 
 
The report explained that due to the advantages of the Crosby Library site, 
detailed within the report, it was recommended that the Crosby Library site 
be retained as the site of the Sefton Local History and Information Service. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Crosby Library site, as detailed in the report, be retained as the site 
of the Sefton Local History and Information Service. 
 
 


